
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 12, 2013 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Legislative Education Study Committee 
 
FR: David T. Craig 
 
RE: STAFF BRIEF:  FEDERAL FUND SEQUESTRATION OVERVIEW 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
At the 2013 Spring Budget Workshop, hosted by the Public Education Department (PED) and 
the New Mexico Association of School Business Officials (NMASBO), PED staff indicated 
that, similar to last year’s directions for operating budget development, school districts will be 
directed to budget 90 percent of the previous year’s federal fund awards due to concerns with 
sequestration1

 
 and the possibility of not receiving a federal forest reserve fund appropriation. 

During the 2012 interim, the Legislative Education Study Committee (LESC) received at least 
two updates relating to federal fund sequestration. 
 
This staff brief gives an overview and update on the following: 
 

• an explanation of the Budget Control Act (BCA) and sequestration; 
• guidance from the US Department of Education (USDE) and the Office of Management 

and Budget (OMB); 
• impacts of budget sequestration on New Mexico education; 

 
                                                           
1 Sequestration is the process by which federal discretionary and mandatory spending levels and reduced as 
outlined in the BCA.  For FY 13, these automatic reductions will take the form of across-the-board cuts. 
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• New Mexico’s efforts to mitigate the FY 13 impact of the budget sequestration; and 
• federal FY 14 budget appropriation activities. 

 
 
AN EXPLANATION OF THE BUDGET CONTROL ACT (BCA) AND 
SEQUESTRATION 
 
According to a January 2012 Congressional Budget Office publication: 
 

• the BCA contains procedures to reduce both discretionary and mandatory spending over 
the next decade if federal legislation is not enacted to reduce projected deficits by at 
least $1.2 trillion; 

• the automatic reductions will take the form of proportionate cuts in funding for defense 
and non-defense discretionary programs from federal FY 13 through FY 21; 

• for federal FY 13, reductions will be achieved by automatically canceling a portion of 
budgetary resources in an action called “sequestration”; and 

• from federal FY 14 through FY 21, reductions will be achieved by decreasing the 
growth rate of federal spending. 

 
On January 2, 2013, President Obama signed into law the federal American Taxpayer Relief Act 
(ATRA) of 2012.  The ATRA postponed the federal BCA sequestration from January 2, 2013, 
as originally scheduled, to March 1, 2013.  The law limits or exempts a significant portion of 
mandatory, as opposed to discretionary, spending from sequestration or budget reduction. 
 
 
GUIDANCE FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (USDE) 
AND THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET (OMB) 
 
According to USDE: 
 

• sequestration had been set to go into effect January 2, 2013; 
• four accounts would become available for forward-funding2

 

 in October 2012 for school 
year 2012-2013.  These include: 

 Education for the Disadvantaged (Title I, Elementary and Secondary Education 
Act); 

 School Improvement Programs (Title II, Elementary and Secondary Education Act); 
 Special Education (Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Part B); and 
 Career, Technical, and Adult Education; 

 
• regular appropriations for these accounts would also become available in July 2013 for 

school year 2013-2014; 

                                                           
2 The term “forward-funded” means that funding for a federal program is distributed prior to the start of the 
federal fiscal year, which begins October 1 of each year.  “Current-year funded” programs are funded during, not 
prior to, the federal fiscal year.  Funding for Impact Aid, a current-year funded program, occurs around May of 
each year, more than seven months after the start of the federal fiscal year. 



3 

• because Congress did not act to avoid sequestration, USDE will take the sequester from 
the regular appropriations that become available in July 2013; 

• the amount of the reduction is calculated by applying the sequester percentage to the 
amount of the forward and regular appropriations and reducing the July 2013 funding 
by this amount; and 

• acknowledged that the “major exception where the BCA sequester could reduce funds 
for school year 2012-2013 is the $1.2 billion Impact Aid program.” 

 
As determined by the OMB, the sequestration percentages are a 5.0 percent reduction in non-
exempt nondefense discretionary funding (including Education), and additional percentages for 
other programs.3

 
 

According to the Federal Funds Information for States (FFIS), before adjourning for Easter 
recess, Congress approved a bill to fund federal government for federal FY 13.4

 

  That bill, 
HR 933: 

• did not reverse the sequestration; 
• final FY 13 funding levels mitigate or worsen the effects of sequester in some instances, 

and; 
• with regard to education funding for FY 13, HR 933 applied the sequestration to final 

FY 12 funding levels. 
 
 
THE IMPACTS ON NEW MEXICO OF BUDGET SEQUESTRATION 
 
All Education Programs 
 
Reports from both USDE and FFIS show identical estimates of federal education funding 
reductions. 
 
As outlined in Attachment 1, USDE Funding and Sequestration Reduction, USDE reports 
indicate that federal FY 13 education funding reductions include a nearly $20.6 million net 
reduction for New Mexico commonly reported elementary, secondary, and vocational 
programs. 
 
This reduction estimates federal FY 13 awards of: 
 

• approximately $117.0 million for Title I programs, a reduction of over $7.9 million; 
• over $92.9 million for Impact Aid programs, a reduction of approximately $5.1 million; 
• approximately $256.6 million for Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) 

programs, a reduction of over $15.5 million; 
• approximately $92.3 million for Special Education programs, a reduction of about $4.8 

million; and 
                                                           
3 Additional percentages include:  7.8 percent reduction in non-exempt defense discretionary funding, 
2.0 percent to Medicare, 5.1 percent to other non-exempt nondefense mandatory programs, and 7.9 percent to 
non-exempt defense mandatory programs. 
4 The federal fiscal year operates from October 1 to September 30 of each year. 
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• over $8.0 million for Vocational and Adult Education programs (including Career and 
Technical Education State Grants), a reduction of approximately $181,000. 

 
Attachment 2, FFIS FY 13 Federal Grant Reduction Spreadsheet, All Education Budget 
Functions (in thousands), outlines the FFIS estimate of approximately $20.7 million in a net 
reduction in total federal FY 13 education funding.5

 

  Also shown in Attachment 2, are other 
federal programs that would face reductions and have maintenance of effort requirements.  The 
FFIS indicates that the only exempt federal education program is the Pell Grant program. 

Impact Aid 
 
The Impact Aid program is one federal program that provides revenue to local governmental 
entities in lieu of property taxes not received from federal lands.  The Impact Aid program is a 
current-year federal funded program, meaning that the sequestration cuts have an immediate 
impact on funding allotments that affect state FY 13 funding. 
 
All federal Impact Aid dollars are distributed from the federal government directly to local 
educational agencies (LEAs)6

 

 throughout the country.  In New Mexico, however, federal 
Impact Aid funds are also accounted for in the State Equalization Guarantee (SEG) funding 
formula by: 

• taking credit in the SEG for LEAs receiving Impact Aid funds by 75 percent of Impact 
Aid Basic Support funds; and 

• allowing LEAs to retain the remaining 25 percent. 
 
As shown below in Table1, FY 13 Impact Aid Allocations and Reductions with Sequestration: 
 

• according to an estimate from PED, it appears federal FY 13 Impact Aid may be 
reduced by $5.6 million or about 6.0 percent from federal FY 12 because of 
sequestration; and 

• according to estimates from the USDE and FFIS, federal FY 13 Impact Aid may be 
reduced by $4.9 million or about 5.2 percent from federal FY 12 because of 
sequestration. 

 
Table 1. FY 13 Impact Aid Allocations and Reductions with Sequestration 

Estimate FY 12/FY 13 HR 933 
Impact Aid Basic Support 

Allocation 

FY 13 
Allocation with 
Sequestration 

Reduction Percentage 
Estimate 

PED $94,972,970 $89,282,592 (5,690,378) 6.0 
USDE/FFIS $94,972,970 $90,005,314 (4,967,656) 5.2 

Source:  FFIS, USDE, and PED 
 

                                                           
5 This includes programs for individuals, higher and general education, as well as other programs not traditionally 
associated with elementary, secondary, or vocational education administered by the USDE. 
6 Also referred to as a local school district. 
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Table 2, FY 13 Estimated Impact Aid Credits due to Sequestration, illustrates estimated Impact 
Aid contributions to FY 13 state credits after sequestration based on PED and USDE/FFIS 
estimates. 
 

Table 2. FY 13 Estimated Impact Aid Credits due to Sequestration 
Estimate Impact Aid Estimates 

FY 13 Basic Support 
Allocation 

Calculation Estimate of Impact 
Aid Credited to the 
New Mexico SEG 

PED $89,282,592 (0.75)*( $89,282,592) $66,961,944 
USDE/FFIS $90,005,314 (0.75)*( $90,005,314) $67,503,985 

Source:  FFIS, USDE, and PED 
 
Table 3, FY 13 Additional Required State Funding due to Impact Aid Sequestration Reduction, 
below illustrates state funding required in order to hold the unit value constant based on PED 
and USDE/FFIS estimates. 
 

Table 3. 
FY 13 Additional Required State Funding due to Impact Aid Sequestration Reduction 
Estimate FY 12 / 

FY 13 
HR 933 

Impact Aid 
Basic 

Support 
Allocation  

FY 2013 
Allocation 

with 
Sequestration 

Reduction Calculation Additional 
amount New 
Mexico may 
need to  fund 

SEG 
(0.75)*Reduction 

PED $94,972,970 $89,282,592 (5,690,378) (0.75)*(5,690,378) ($4,267,783) 
USDE/FFIS $94,972,970 $90,005,314 (4,967,656) (0.75)*(4,967,656) ($3,725,742) 
Source:  FFIS, USDE, and PED 
 
Apart from Impact Aid funding, federal funding for public schools in New Mexico during 
FY 13 will not be impacted by sequestration.  Other discretionary education programs may be 
impacted in FY 14 through FY 21, pending future federal budget negotiations. 
 
 
NEW MEXICO’S EFFORTS TO MITIGATE THE FY 13 IMPACT OF THE BUDGET 
SEQUESTRATION 
 
The General Appropriation Act (GAA) of 2012 
 
For FY 13, the GAA of 2012 included language that allows PED to “request from the State 
Board of Finance a transfer of up to $4.0 million from the separate account of the appropriation 
contingency fund” to augment the appropriation for the SEG if federal revenue or other 
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revenues for which the state takes credit fall short of the projected amount in FY 13.  An 
additional $1.0 million remains as a balance in the State Support Reserve Fund.7

 
 

These available dollars would hold the current FY 13 unit value constant if: 
 

• the sequestration amount remains at the estimated levels of between $3.7 and $4.2 
million; and 

• the traditionally conservative PED estimate of projected credits is still too high. 
 
State Support Reserve Fund 
 
During the 2013 legislative session, legislation was introduced to require the State Support 
Reserve Fund have a credit balance of $10 million.  The LESC analysis of the legislation: 
 

• estimated sequestration to reduce Impact Aid by $5.6 million dollars requiring credits 
be supplemented by $4.2 million; 

• indicated the special language in the GAA of 2012 allowed a transfer of $4.0 million 
from the Appropriation Contingency Fund which, together with the $1.0 million 
balance in the State Support Reserve Fund would be sufficient to hold the current unit 
value constant if the sequestration amount remains at $4.2 million; and 

• indicated that “if the projected credits for FY 14 in the GAA of 2013 are impacted 
through sequestration, either by timeliness of receipt of federal funds or a reduction in 
the amount of federal funds, then having a balance in the State Support Reserve Fund 
may allow the State to augment the SEG and help offset any potential impact to schools 
from sequestration.” 

 
Because this legislation did not pass: 
 

• if federal Impact Aid appropriations for FY 14 fall short of the projected credits due to 
sequestration or other federal budget cuts, 

• then the State Support Reserve Fund may not have a balance with which to keep the 
unit value from being reduced. 

 
As shown in tables above, actual federal FY 13 reductions are currently estimated to be 
between $4.9 and $5.6 million which may require the SEG to be supplemented by an estimated 
$3.7 to $4.2 million.  This amount is still less than the $5.0 million available ($1.0 million from 
the State Support Reserve Fund and $4.0 from the Appropriation Contingency Fund) to 
supplement the current projected credits in FY 13. 
 
The Legislature may wish to consider legislation requiring a credit balance in the State Support 
Reserve Fund to help mitigate any future federal funding fluctuations. 
 
                                                           
7 In 1967, the State Support Reserve Fund was created in law to ensure that the maximum distribution for basic 
state support established in law would not be reduced.  In 1974, when the current public school funding formula 
was established in law, this provision was amended to require that the fund be used only to supplement the 
appropriation for the SEG so that the unit value is not reduced.  Current provisions for this fund state that it is 
the intent of the Legislature that the fund “at the beginning of each fiscal year shall have a credit balance of at 
least ten million dollars ($10,000,000).” 



7 

FEDERAL FY 14 BUDGET APPROPRIATION ACTIVITIES 
 
According to FFIS: 
 

• the president’s federal FY 14 budget was released in April instead of February; 
• both House and Senate adopted budget resolutions in March but never appointed 

conferees to merge the two documents in conference committee; 
• the two documents vary significantly from each other, with 

 
 the Senate resolution calling for a mix of tax increases and spending cuts to achieve 

deficit reduction while eliminating sequestration provisions in the BCA; and 
 the House resolution calling for no revenue increases, relying on spending cuts, 

including those mandated by sequestration to achieve even greater deficit reduction; 
 

• absent a concurrent budget resolution, the House and Senate may deem their own 
budget resolutions as guiding the annual appropriations process in each chamber; and  

• as such, these resolutions establish the overall spending and revenue parameters under 
which the two chambers develop their respective budgets. 

 
Attachment 3 provides information from FFIS on the sub-allocations to each House 
subcommittee.  According to FFIS, the US House of Representatives: 
 

• uses the budget resolutions to guide sub-allocations (termed 302(b) allocations) to each 
of its subcommittees; and 

• the House Labor-Health and Human Services-Education appropriations subcommittee 
would see the largest reduction relative to federal FY 13 pre-sequester levels ($35 
billion or -22.4 percent). 

 
Also according to FFIS, the Senate is not expected to consider any federal FY 14 spending bills 
until mid-June.  As such, federal FY 14 impacts of sequestration are not yet known. 



USDE Funding and Sequestration Reduction 
Program 2012 Actual¹ 2013 Estimate² Reduction 
College- and Career-Ready Students (Title I, Grants to LEAs) 119,524,313 112,032,150 (7,492,163) 
School Turnaround Grants (School Improvement State Grants) 4,145,429 3,750,321 (395,108) 
State Agency Program--Migrant Student Education 953,105 902,157 (50,948) 
State Agency Program--Neglected and Delinquent Children and 
Youth Education 367,494 336,452 (31,042) 
        Subtotal, Accelerating Achievement & Ensuring Equity 
(AA&EE)/Title I 124,990,341 117,021,080 (7,969,261) 
  

  
  

Impact Aid Basic Support Payments 94,972,970 90,005,314 (4,967,656) 
Impact Aid Payments for Children with Disabilities 3,121,049 2,957,799 (163,250) 
Impact Aid Construction 0 0 0  
       Subtotal, Impact Aid 98,094,019 92,963,113 (5,130,906) 
  

  
  

Effective Teachers and Leaders State Grants 0 0 0  
Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 19,147,373 18,136,293 (1,011,080) 
Mathematics and Science Partnerships 1,269,260 1,181,254 (88,006) 
21st Century Community Learning Centers 8,729,513 8,752,730 23,217  
Assessing Achievement (State Assessments) 4,511,669 4,376,875 (134,794) 
Rural and Low-income Schools Program 1,257,894 1,198,292 (59,602) 
Small, Rural School Achievement Program 625,015 595,548 (29,467) 
Indian Student Education--Grants to Local Educational Agencies 8,913,722 7,854,525 (1,059,197) 
English Learner Education (English Language Acquisition) 4,047,474 4,008,702 (38,772) 
Homeless Children and Youth Education 534,853 482,962 (51,891) 
    Subtotal, All of the Above Programs, which were or are 
proposed to be authorized by the Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act 272,121,133 256,571,374 (15,549,759) 
  

  
  

Special Education--Grants to States 91,005,697 86,419,043 (4,586,654) 
Special Education--Preschool Grants 3,126,461 2,981,531 (144,930) 
Grants for Infants and Families 2,970,033 2,855,253 (114,780) 
      Subtotal, Special Education 97,102,191 92,255,827 (4,846,364) 
  

  
  

Career and Technical Education State Grants 8,198,470 8,017,422 (181,048) 
       Subtotal, Vocational and Adult Education 8,198,470 8,017,422 (181,048) 
Total, All Elementary/Secondary Level Programs 377,421,794 356,844,623 (20,577,171) 
        

    ¹ From the USDE website: http://www2.ed.gov/about/overview/budget/statetables/index.html as of May 14, 2013.  
² According to the USDE, amounts estimated for FY 2013 include the effect of the sequester and an across-the-board 
 cut in the final appropriation.    

     

ATTACHMENT 1

SOURCE:  US Department of Education



Source: FFIS database updated May 24, 2013 

FFIS FY 13 Federal Grant Reduction Spreadsheet, All Education Budget Functions (in thousands) 

Covered Programs  
FY 2012 
Enacted 

FY 2013 
Post-
Sequester 
Estimates 

FY 2013 
Post-
Sequester 
vs. FY 
2012  

Maintenance 
of Effort 
(MOE) MOE Notes 

21st Century Community Learning 
Centers 8,730 8,753 23 X MOE not less than 90% of prior-year level 

Adult Education Basic Grant 3,966 3,811 -155 X 
25% of total funds spent; MOE not less than 90% of 
prior-year level 

Assistive Technology State Grant 
Program 433 415 -17     

Byrd Honors Scholarships 0 0 0     

Centers for Independent Living 857 813 -45     

College Access Challenge Grants 124 118 -6     
Client Assistance State Grants 1,500 1,424 -77     

College Work-Study 6,960 6,884 -77   Institution pays between 25% and 50% of total cost 

Comp Ed (Title I) - Local Education 
Agencies 119,524 112,032 -7,492 X MOE not less than 90% of prior-year level 

Comp Ed (Title I) - Migrant 953 902 -51     
Comp Ed (Title I) - State School 
Improvement Grants 4,145 3,750 -395     

Comp Ed (Title I)- Even Start 0 0 0   
Match increases each program year by 10% (10% to 
50% of total cost) 

Comp Ed (Title I)- State Agency Neglect 
& Delinq. 367 336 -31   Subgrantees have matching requirements 

Drug - Free Schools & Communities 
State Grants 0 0 0 X MOE not less than 90% of prior-year level 

Education For Homeless Youth 535 483 -52     

Education Technology State Grants 0 0 0     
English Literacy and Civics Education 
State Grants 251 238 -13     

Impact Aid - Basic Support Payments 94,973 90,005 -4,968     

Impact Aid - Construction 0 0 0     

Impact Aid - Special Education Payment 3,121 2,958 -163     
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Source: FFIS database updated May 24, 2013 

Covered Programs  
FY 2012 
Enacted 

FY 2013 
Post-
Sequester 
Estimates 

FY 2013 
Post-
Sequester 
vs. FY 
2012  

Maintenance 
of Effort 
(MOE) MOE Notes 

Independent Living 306 295 -11   10% of total cost; in-kind allowed 

Indian Education - Grants to Local Educ. 
Agencies 8,914 7,855 -1,059 X MOE not less than 90% of prior-year level 
Innovative Educ. Prog. Strategies State 
Grants 0 0 0     

Language Acquis. Grants 4,047 4,009 -39     

Leveraging Educational Assistance 
Partnership 0 0 0 X 

Match based on MOE level but not less than one-to-
one basis; MOE not less than prior-year level 

Mathematics and Science Partnerships 1,269 1,181 -88     

      0     

Protection & Advocacy Individual Rts 175 166 -9     

Reading First State Grants 0 0 0     

Rehab. Services - Basic State Grant 23,957 24,319 362 X 
21.3% of total cost; MOE based on non-federal 
spending in previous two years 

Rural and Low-Income Schools Program 1,258 1,198 -60     

Services for Older Blind Individuals 225 225 0   10% of total funds 
Small, Rural School Achievement 
Program 625 596 -29     

Special Education Basic State Grant 91,006 86,419 -4,587 X MOE based on expenditures from previous year 

Special Education Infants & Toddlers 2,970 2,855 -115 X MOE not less than prior-year level 

Special Education Preschool Grants 3,126 2,982 -145 X MOE not less than prior-year level 
State Grants for Improving Teacher 
Quality 19,147 18,136 -1,011     
State Grants for Workplace and 
Community Transition Training for 
Incarcerated Indiv. 0 0 0     

State Library Program 1,463 1,433 -30   34% of total cost 

State Testing Funds 4,512 4,377 -135     
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Source: FFIS database updated May 24, 2013 

Covered Programs  
FY 2012 
Enacted 

FY 2013 
Post-
Sequester 
Estimates 

FY 2013 
Post-
Sequester 
vs. FY 
2012  

Maintenance 
of Effort 
(MOE) MOE Notes 

Supplemental Educ. Opportunity Grants 3,781 3,802 21   Institution pays 25% of cost 

Supported Employment State Grants 300 300 0     

Voc Ed - Basic State Grant 8,198 8,017 -181 X 50% of admin. cost; MOE not less than prior-year level 

Voc Ed - Technical Prep 0 0 0 X MOE not less than prior-year level 
Natl. Endowment for the Arts- State 
Programs 680 634 -46     

Natl. Endowment for the Humanities 1,177 1,116 -61     

Totals 423,577 402,836 -20,742     

      Exempt Programs           

Pell Grants 223,100 228,700 5,600     
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